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RED DOT OFFICE TI

2504 EAST MAIN AVENUE
PUYALLUP, WA 98372

21.0000440.000
 

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

840 APOLLO STREET, SUITE 343
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

Date:No:Description:

PERMIT SUBMITTAL 05/17/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 08/01/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 2 08/24/2022
TENANT REVISIONS 10/18/2022

BUILDING INFORMATION
SITE ADDRESS: 2504 EAST MAIN AVENUE

PUYALLUP, WA 98372

PARCEL NUMBER: 0420264065

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Section 26 Township 20 Range 04 Quarter 31 LOT COMB
2020-09-17-0229 BEG AT NE COR OF ACKERSONS 2ND ADD ON E LI
OF R. NIX DLC TH N 88 DEG 50 MIN 04 SEC W 800 FT TH N 00 DEG
30 MIN 31 SEC E 532.66 FT TH S 89 DEG 01 MIN 50 SEC E 799.95
FT TH S 00 DEG 30 MIN 22 SEC W 535.4 FT TO POB EASE OF REC
COMB OF 04-20-26-3-700 & 4-038 SEG 2021-0156 JP 09/30/20 JP

ZONING: ML LIMITED MANUFACTURING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIIB

FIRE PROTECTION: FULLY SPRINKLERED

BUILDING TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 198,146 SF

OCCUPANCY TYPE: F-1 (MANUFACTURING) / B (OFFICE)

PROPOSED SUITE AREA:    4,297 SF OFFICE (NEW) (B)

   4,829 SF MEZZANINE OFFICE (NEW) (B)

   3,220 SF OFFICE (EXISTING) (B)

   2,718 SF MEZZANINE OFFICE (EXISTING) (B)

185,625 SF MANUFACTURING (F-1)

200,689 SF TOTAL

NTS
SITE/BUILDING PLAN1

AN-0

IDI LOGISTICS
RED DOT OFFICE TI
2504 EAST MAIN AVENUE
PUYALLUP, WA 98372

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
EXPANSION OF EXISTING WOOD-FRAME OFFICE AND MEZZANINE TI WITHIN EXISTING
WAREHOUSE BUILDING, INCLUDING NEW ELEVATOR, NEW WAREHOUSE AREA BREAK ROOM AND
RESTROOMS. SPACE CONDITIONING WILL BE BY HVAC DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT. SUITE CONTAINS S-1, F-1 AND B OCCUPANCIES USED BY A SINGLE TENANT.
PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES SITEWORK MODIFICATIONS TO REPLACE EXISTING TRAILER PARKING
AREAS WITH AUTO PARKING AND ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING.

APPLICABLE CODES
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC)

2018 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC)

2018 WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

2017 ICC/ANSI A117.1 - ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

2018 IBC SECTION 429 WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

PROJECT DIRECTORY
CLIENT: IDI LOGISTICS

ATTN: AARON SCHERER
840 APOLLO STREET, SUITE 343
EL SEGUNDO, WA 90245

TEL: 657.327.2441
EMAIL: AARON.SCHERER@IDILOGISTICS.COM

ARCHITECT: NELSON WORLDWIDE

ATTN: MARK EVANS
1200 FIFTH AVE, #1300
SEATTLE, WA 98101

TEL: 206.408.8519
EMAIL: MEVANS@NELSONWW.COM

STRUCTURAL: AHBL, INC
ATTN: ANDY PFLUEGER

2215 NORTH 30TH ST, SUITE 300
TACOMA, WA 98403

TEL: 253.383.2422
EMAIL: APFLUEGER@AHBL.COM

CIVIL: BARGHAUSEN CONSULTING ENGINEERS
ATTN: ZAYIN WALL

18215 72ND AVE S, SUITE 220
KENT, WA 99032

TEL: 425.251.6222
EMAIL: ZWALL@BARGHAUSEN.COM

LANDSCAPE: AHBL, INC.
ATTN: KEVIN CASH

827 W FIRST AVE, SUITE 220
SPOKANE, WA 99201

TEL: 509.252.5019
EMAIL: KCASH@AHBL.COM

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: POE CONSTRUCTION
ATTN: CLAY JOHNSON

1519 WEST VALLEY HIGHWAY NORTH, CUITE 103
AUBURN, WA 98001

TEL: 206.406.3422
EMAIL: APFLUEGER@AHBL.COM

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
HVAC, ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM, FIRE SPRINKLER, AND RACKING.

LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS
SCOPE OF WORK TO MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT WA STATE LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS PER WSEC
LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORM ON SHEET AN-4

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
SCOPE OF WORK TO MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT WA STATE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS PER WSEC
ENVELOPE COMPLIANCE FORMS ON SHEET AN-4.

SHELL IS A SEMI-HEATED BUILDING AS DEFINED BY THE 2015 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE.
WAREHOUSE SPACE TO BE HEATED BY GAS FIRED UNIT HEATERS WITH A MAXIMUM OUTPUT OF 8
BTUH/SF; COOLING IS NOT PROVIDED. OFFICE SPACE TO BE FULLY CONDITIONED.

NEW DEMISING WALL BETWEEN CONDITIONED / SEMI-CONDITIONED SPACES MEETS WSEC
PRESCRIPTIVE STANDARD, SEE 3/A8.1.

ROOF: CALCULATED RIGID INSULATION VALUE: R-35, CONTINUOUS ABOVE DECK.

SLAB INSULATION IS EXCLUDED.

PLUMBING FIXTURES
OCCUPANCY WATER CLOSETS/URINALS LAVATORIES DF RATIO

USE LOAD RATIO MALE FEMALE SINGLE
OCCUPANCY RATIO MALE FEMALE SINGLE

OCCUPANCY
1 FOR ANY
OCCUPANCY

EXCEEDING 30 FOR
THE FIRST 150
OCCUPANTS; 1

ADDITIONAL FOR
EACH 500

OCCUPANTS

OFFICE (B) 249

1 PER 25
FIRST 50;

THEN 1 PER 50
EXCEEDING 50

125 OL =
4 REQ

125 OL =
4 REQ

OCCUPANT
LOADS OF 15
OR LESS CAN
BE SERVED
WITH ONE
RESTROOM

1 PER 40 FIRST
80;

THEN 1 PER 80
EXCEEDING 80

125 OL =
3 REQ

125 OL =
3 REQ

INDUSTRIAL
(F-1) 468 1 PER 100

234 OL =
3 REQ

234 OL =
3 REQ 1 PER 100

234 OL =
3 REQ

234 OL =
3 REQ 2

SUBTOTALS 717

REQUIRED TOTALS 7 7 6 6 5

TOTAL PROVIDED 10 10 8 8 4

APPROVED BY:
Initials

Date

STALLS PROVIDED

MANUFACTURE/BREAK

STALLS REQ. ADA STALLS REQ.

39

TOTAL (SF) RATIO

1/500

TOTAL

TESTING/PROTOTYPE

 19,340

ADA STALLS PROVIDED

190 56

15

156

1/1,00014,511

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT SITE

NTS
VICINITY MAP2

AN-0

GENERAL INFORMATION
AND SITE PLAN

AN-0

AREAS OF WORK

EAST MAIN AVENUE

IMAGE FROM PIERCE COUNTY PARCEL VIEWER

OFFICE NEW & EXIST 511/300 15,064

DRAWING INDEX

SHEET
NUMBER SHEET TITLE

SHEET
ISSUE
DATE

REVISION
ISSUE DATE

DRAWING
REVISION
NUMBER

GENERAL
AN-0 COVER SHEET 5/17/2022 8/24/2022 2

AN-1 GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS 5/17/2022

AN-2 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS 5/17/2022

AN-3 LIFE SAFETY PLANS 5/17/2022 8/24/2022 2

AN-4 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE 5/17/2022 8/2/2022 1

LANDSCAPE
L100 CONTEXT LANDSCAPE PLAN 5/9/2022 8/2/2022 1

L101 LANDSCAPE PLAN & SCHEDULE 5/9/2022

L102 IRRIGATION PLAN 5/9/2022

L501 LANDSCAPE DETAILS 5/9/2022

L502 LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS & DETAILS 5/9/2022

L503 IRRIGATION DETAILS 5/9/2022

ARCHITECTURAL
A0.1 SITE PLAN & BUILDING USE PLAN 5/17/2022 8/24/2022 2

A0.2 ENLARGED SITE PLANS 5/17/2022 8/2/2022

A2.1 FLOOR PLANS 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A2.2 REFLECTED CEILING PLANS 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A2.3 POWER/COMM PLANS 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A2.4 MANUFACTURING AREA ROOM PLANS 5/17/2022 8/24/2022 2

A5.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS 5/17/2022

A5.2 OFFICE ELEVATIONS 5/17/2022 8/24/2022 2

A5.3 ELEVATOR PLANS & SECTION 5/17/2022 8/2/2022

A6.1 DOOR SCHEDULE 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A6.2 FINISH SCHEDULE 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A8.1 WALL TYPES 5/17/2022 10/26/2022 3

A8.2 CEILING DETAILS 5/17/2022

A10.1 SPECIFICATIONS 5/17/2022

STRUCTURAL
S0.1 STRUCTURAL NOTES 4/20/2022

S0.2 STRUCTURAL NOTES 4/20/2022

S0.3 TYPICAL DETAILS 4/20/2022

S0.4 SPECIAL INSPECTION 4/20/2022

S0.5 SPECIAL INSPECTION, TYPICAL NOTES AND
SCHEDULES

4/20/2022

S1.1 FOUNDATION AND FLOOR FRAMING PLANS 4/20/2022 8/24/2022 2

S1.2 WAREHOUSE BREAK AREA/RESTROOM PLANS 4/20/2022 8/2/2022

S2.1 FOUNDATION DETAILS 4/20/2022

S3.1 FRAMING DETAILS 4/20/2022

S3.2 FRAMING DETAILS 4/20/2022 ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE
THE EXISTING BUILDING IS SEMI-HEATED WAREHOUSE DESIGNED AND APPROVED PER THE 2015
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE. THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT INCLUDES FULL CONDITIONING
OF OFFICE AREAS AND REMOTE WAREHOUSE BREAKROOM AND RESTROOM AREAS IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE, COMMERCIAL PROVISIONS, USING THE
COMPONENT PERFORMANCE APPROACH. SEE ENVELOPE SUMMARY ON ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE
SHEET AN-4 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HEATING: OFFFICE AREAS TO BE HEATED BY FORCED AIR HVAC
SYSTEM BY DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTOR (DEFFERED
SUBMITTAL)

ROOF INSULATION: EXISTING RIGID INSULATION VALUE: R-35,
CONTINUOUS ABOVE DECK

WALLS TO 12'-0" AFF: R=21, U=0.090

WALLS TO 12'-0" AFF TO ROOF: R=25, U=0.038

SLAB ON GRADE: NO INSULATION

HM MAN DOORS: U= 0.37 MAX

ROLL-UP DOORS: MIN R= 17.5, U= 0.057

VERTICAL FENESTRATION, FIXED: U= 0.38 MAX, SHGC= 0.40 MAX

STOREFRONT ENTRANCES: U= 0.60 MAX, SHGC= 0.40 MAX

SKYLIGHTS: U= 0.50 , SHGC= 0.35

IBC - SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS

PER SECTION 507.4 SPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY BUILDINGS, THE AREA OF A GROUP B, F, M, OR
S BUILDING NO MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION TYPE,
SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHERE THE BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH AN AUTO MATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM THROUGHOUT AND IS SURROUNDED AND ADJOINED BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT
LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.

PER SECTION 507.2.1 REDUCED OPEN SPACE, THE PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS OF 60 FEET IN
WIDTH REQUIRED IN SECTION 507.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO NOT LESS
THAN 40 FEET IN WIDTH PROVIDED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET:

1. THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR MORE THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE 
PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING.

2. THE EXTERIOR WALLS FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.

3. OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL HAVE
OPENING PROTECTIVES WITH A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3
HOURS.

THE BUILDING QUALIFIES AS AN UNLIMITED AREA BUILDING FOR F-1 USE BECAUSE IT IS ONE
STORY IN HEIGHT (PER IBC SECTION 505 REGARDING MEZZANINES), IS FUULY SPRINKLERED
AND HAS THE REQUISITE YARDS SURROUNDING IT. THREE SIDES OF THE BUILDING HAVE
YARDS EXCEEDING 60 FEET AND THE SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENINGS FACING THE
REDUCED WIDTH YARD EXCEEDING 40 FEET HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF 3 HOURS.

STORAGE/CIRCULATION 511/3,000151,774

200,689

BUILDING CODE NOTES

10/26/2022 3

3

3

3

3

200,689 SF TOTAL

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
EXPANSION OF EXISTING WOOD-FRAME OFFICE AND MEZZANINE TI WITHIN EXISTING SHELL
BUILDING, INCLUDING NEW ELEVATOR AND NEW MANUFACTURING AREA BREAK ROOM AND
RESTROOMS. SPACE CONDITIONING WILL BE BY HVAC DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT. SUITE CONTAINS PRIMARILY F-1 AND B OCCUPANCIES USED BY A SINGLE
TENANT. PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES SITEWORK MODIFICATIONS TO REPLACE EXISTING TRAILER
PARKING AREAS WITH AUTO PARKING AND ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING.

2

COVID-19 DRAWING DISCLAIMER
THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT REFLECT THE GUIDELINES SET FORTH BY THE WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION AND CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
GUIDELINES RELATED TO COVID-19.

SECTION 507 UNLIMITED AREA BUILDINGS

PER IBC SECTION 507.4 SPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY BUILDINGS, THE AREA OF A GROUP B,
F, M, OR S BUILDING NO MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION TYPE, SHALL NOT BE LIMITED WHERE THE BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH
AN AUTO MATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT AND IS SURROUNDED AND ADJOINED
BY PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.

PER SECTION 507.2.1 REDUCED OPEN SPACE, THE PUBLIC WAYS OR YARDS OF 60 FEET IN
WIDTH REQUIRED IN SECTION 507.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO NOT LESS
THAN 40 FEET IN WIDTH PROVIDED ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET:

1. THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR MORE THAN 75 PERCENT OF
THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING.

2. THE EXTERIOR WALLS FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL HAVE A 
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS.

3. OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH SHALL HAVE 
OPENING PROTECTIVES WITH A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3
HOURS.

THE BUILDING QUALIFIES AS AN UNLIMITED AREA BUILDING FOR F-1 USE DUE TO THE
FOLLOWING: IT IS ONE STORY IN HEIGHT (PER IBC SECTION 505 REGARDING
MEZZANINES), IS FULLY SPRINKLERED AND HAS THE REQUISITE YARDS SURROUNDING IT.
THREE SIDES OF THE BUILDING HAVE YARDS EXCEEDING 60 FEET AND THE SOUTH
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENINGS FACING THE REDUCED WIDTH YARD EXCEEDING 40 FEET
HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF 3 HOURS.

BUILDING CODE NOTES
2

City of Puyallup
Building  

APPROVED

JMontgomery
11/03/2022
2:51:56 PM

See permit
for additional
requirements.

PRRNSF20220043

THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS,
DOCUMENTS AND ALL ENGINEERING MUST
BE POSTED ON THE JOB AT ALL
INSPECTIONS IN A VISIBLE AND READILY
ACCESSIBLE LOCATION.

FULL SIZED LEDGIBLE COLOR PLANS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
PERMITEE ON SITE FOR INSPECTION 

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic
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GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL NEW PARTITIONS TO BE WALL TYPE       UON, SEE SHEET A8.1 FOR WALL
 TYPES.
2. FINISHES PER ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE SHEET A6.1, TYPICAL UON.
3. FOR ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE REFER TO SHEET AN-3.
4. CONFLICTS BETWEEN SITE CONDITIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT
 TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.
5. ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND
 TRUE AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT, U.N.O.
6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING, U.N.O.  DIMENSIONS NOTED
 "HOLD" MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, AND SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN
 ± 1/8" WITHOUT WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM ARCHITECT. "ALIGN" MEANS
 TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE. DIMENSIONS
 NOTED "CLEAR" ARE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS WHICH MUST BE MAINTAINED
 WITHOUT EXCEPTION. DIMENSIONS MARKED ± MEAN A VARIANCE NOT
 GREATER THAN 1 INCH, VERIFY DIMENSIONS EXCEEDING TOLERANCE WITH
 THE ARCHITECT.  ALL DIMENSIONS TO THE EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL ARE TO
 THE FINISH FACE OF WALL BELOW SILL, U.N.O.
7. WHERE NEW FLOOR FINISHES AND/OR WALL BASE ARE SCHEDULED, PREPARE
 FLOORS AND WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH. CONCRETE SLAB TO RECEIVE
 NEW SEAL WHERE SAW-CUT AND PATCHED. PATCH AND PAINT ALL OFFICE
 WALLS. TYPICAL THROUGHOUT.
8. ALL EXISTING FLOORS, PARTITIONS, DEMISING WALLS, AND CORRIDOR WALLS
 TO REMAIN ARE TO BE PATCHED AND REPAIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT
 SURFACES.
9. PATCH AT ALL NEW AND EXISTING PENETRATIONS AT FLOOR AND CEILING
 SLABS, WALLS AND SHAFTS, SEAL ABANDONED PENETRATIONS AT FLOORS,
 WALLS AND SHAFTS TO MAINTAIN FIRE/SMOKE AND ACOUSTICAL RATINGS.
 PATCH FIREPROOFING AT ALL NEW AND EXISTING LOCATIONS WITH EXPOSED
 STRUCTURAL STEEL.
10. ALL INFILL OF DOORS/WALLS/OPENINGS SHALL MATCH AND BE FLUSH WITH
 EXISTING ADJACENT PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. FINISHED FACES OF NEW
 PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO EXISTING FRAMING SHALL ALIGN.
11. WHERE NEW PARTITIONS ABUT EXISTING SURFACES, REMOVE EXISTING
 CORNER BEAD AND PROVIDE SMOOTH FINISH AT INTERSECTION.
12. PROVIDE FURRING AT EXISTING PARTITIONS AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL
 ELECTRICAL ITEMS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
13. ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED SMOOTH WITH
 NO VISIBLE JOINTS.  PROVIDE LEVEL 4 FINISH, U.N.O. - REFER TO MATERIAL
 SCHEDULE & FINISH PLAN FOR MATERIALS & LOCATIONS THAT REQUIRE A
 LEVEL 5 FINISH, U.N.O.
14. GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT BOTH SIDES OF ALL PARTITIONS WITH PLUMBING
 ROUGH-IN (E.G.BATHROOMS, PANTRY, JANITOR'S CLOSET, WET COLUMNS)
 SHALL BE WATER-RESISTANT.
15. METAL STUDS AT PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE ARE TO BE 20 GAUGE
 (MINIMUM) @ 16" O.C. (MAXIMUM).  REFER TO THE FINISH PLANS FOR TILE
 LOCATIONS.
16. ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD EDGES TO HAVE VINYL OR METAL EDGE TRIM.
17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH A SINGLE FLOOR ELEVATION THAT IS TO
 BE USED TO SET THE TOP OF ALL DOORS SUCH THAT THE TOP OF ALL DOORS
 OF THE SAME HEIGHT WILL ALIGN REGARDLESS OF VARIATIONS IN THE FLOOR
 SLAB OR FINISHED FLOOR THICKNESS. THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPE,
 CONDUIT, DUCTS, VENTS, ETC.  ALL SUCH LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED OR
 FURRED AND FINISHED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS EXPOSED
 CONSTRUCTION ON THE DRAWING.
18. DOOR AND CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT LOCATION DIMENSIONS OR DETAILS
 ARE TO BE (4) INCHES FROM ADJACENT WALL AT HINGE SIDE OF DOOR OR
 CENTERED BETWEEN WALLS.
19. CENTER LOCATION OF NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION ON EXISTING COLUMNS,
 PIER, JOISTS OR WINDOW MULLION, AS SHOWN.
20. GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL AND
 CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS, INCLUDING HARDWARE, LIGHT FIXTURES, GRAB
 BARS, CASEWORK, AND ALL OWNER PROVIDED ITEMS. PROVIDE SHEET METAL
 REINFORCING (8” HORIZONTALLY MOUNTED STRIP OF 20 GA. GALVANIZED
 SHEET METAL) CONCEALED IN PARTITIONS WHERE WALL OR CEILING
 MOUNTED ITEM IS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. ALL CONCEALED LUMBER AND
 BLOCKING TO BE FIRE TREATED.  WHERE BLOCKING OR ADDITIONAL STUDS
 ARE REQUIRED AT EXISTING PARTITIONS, THEY ARE TO BE PATCHED AND
 REPAIRED.
21. REUSE EXISTING DOORS, DOOR FRAMES AND DOOR HARDWARE IN NEW
 CONFIGURATION WHENEVER POSSIBLE. NEW DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES TO
 MATCH EXISTING.

1B

X

1. EXISTING STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND ACCESSIBLE ENTRY DOOR

2. 2X WOOD STUD BUILT-UP COLUMN.  SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN.

4. NEW SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP, PLASTIC LAMINATE BASE AND UPPER
CABINETS WITH SINGLE COMPARTMENT, UNDER MOUNT SINK, DISHWASHER
AND GARBAGE DISPOSAL. FURNISH AND INSTALL SINGLE BOWL, STAINLESS
STEEL, ADA COMPLIANT SINK BY ELKAY, LRAD2219-55 (5-1/2"D). FAUCET BY
ELKAY, LK4160 (SINGLE LEVER FAUCET). GARBAGE DISPOSAL, BY ISE, #555 SS,
3/4HP. PROVIDE 1 YEAR WARRANTY FOR OFFICE USE.

5. PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY LINE FOR NEW (FOIO) PLUMBED HOT/COLD WATER
DISPENSER, 1/4" COPPER TUBES BELOW COUNTER.

6. PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY LINE TO (FOIO) REFRIGERATORS, 1/4" COPPER TUBES
BELOW COUNTER.

7. PROVIDE WATER SUPPLY LINE TO (FOIO) COFFEE MAKER, 1/4" COPPER TUBES
BELOW COUNTER.

8. NEW ACCESSIBLE (HI/LO) DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND CANE DETECTABLE
APRON/GUARD. 4' X (4' OR FULL WIDTH) FRP OR PLASTIC LAMINATE
SURROUND, TO MATCH ADJACENT TOILET ROOM WAINSCOT, OVER WATER
RESISTANT GWB, CENTERED BEHIND FOUNTAIN.

9. NEW FLOOR MOUNTED MOP BASIN WITH HOT/COLD WATER FAUCET AND
FLOOR DRAIN. FRP OR PLASTIC LAMINATE SURROUND, TO MATCH ADJACENT
TOILET ROOM WAINSCOT, OVER WATER RESISTANT GWB, 48" H, EXTENDING
12" MIN BEYOND FACE OF BASIN.

10. NEW ELECTRIC WATER HEATER, FREESTANDING IN SHEET METAL DRIP PAN W/
R10 INSULATION UNDER UNIT. GC TO PROVIDE SEISMIC RESTRAINT STRAP(S),
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE.

11. 277/480 VOLT 3 PHASE ELECTRICAL SERVICE. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN 3'-0" 
MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN FRONT OF PANEL(S). (2) NEW CONCRETE
FILLED PIPE BOLLARDS (PER SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR 6/A8.1, TYP.). SET 42"
CLEAR OF EQUIPMENT/PANEL(S).

12. HSS COLUMNS PER STRUCTURAL

13. 3'-0" HIGH STEEL PROTECTION RAIL PER EVEVATIONS SHEET A5.3

KEY NOTES

Nelco Architecture, Inc.
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Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 408-8500

1200 Fifth Ave.
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EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

1/8"=1'-0"
1ST FLOOR PLAN1

A2.1

FLOOR PLANS

A2.1

4' 8'0 16'1/8"=1'-0"
MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN2

A2.1 4' 8'0 16'
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A5.1

NEW
MEETING ROOM

101A

OPEN OFFICE
111

2A

EXISTING
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A5.2

2
A5.2
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KEY NOTES

LEGEND

1. CEILING GRID START POINT ( )
2. LIGHT CENTERED IN ROOM, BOTH DIRECTIONS.
3. NO CEILING SCOPE PROPOSED THIS ROOM

GWB
GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE AND GRID:
ARMSTRONG, DUNE, 24" X 24" TEGULAR TILE, WHITE WITH
CLASS "A" 9/16" SILHOUETTE GRID SYSTEM WITH 14" REVEAL,
WHITE

OPEN TO STRUCTURE

NEW 4"X4" RECESSED COMPACT LED DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE

NEW 2X4 LAY-IN LED LIGHT FIXTURE, 18 CELL PARABOLIC

HATCH INDICATES "NIGHT LIGHT" FOR EGRESS ILLUMINATION
NOT LESS THAN 1 FC PER IBC SECTION 1008.2.1 WITH
EMERGENCY POWER PER 1008.3.3

EXHAUST FAN (SONE RATING LESS THAN 1.0 SONE)

DAYLIGHT ZONE
(PRIMARY DEPTH = TO WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT, 24" BEYOND
WIDTH OF WINDOW)
(SECONDARY DEPTH = 2 TIMES WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT)

1. THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN INDICATES THE LOCATION OF CEILING
HEIGHTS, LIGHT FIXTURES, SWITCH LOCATIONS, AND ASSOCIATED ITEMS.
REFER TO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR CIRCUITING, WIRING LAYOUT, AND
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ALL MEP-FP DEVICE LOCATIONS NOT SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS, OR IN CONFLICT WITH MEP/FP DRAWINGS, ARE TO BE
COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. IN THE EVENT OF
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECT'S REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND
THE ENGINEERS' PLANS, IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING
BEFORE ORDERING MATERIALS OR PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2. FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE ACOUSTICAL CEILING INSTALLATION, ALL
JOINTS AND GRID SHALL BE STRAIGHT, TRUE TO LINE, WITH EXPOSED
SURFACES FLUSH AND LEVEL.  DIRTY OR DISCOLORED SURFACES OF TILE ARE
TO BE CLEANED OR REPLACED, AND LEFT FREE OF DEFECTS. AFTER 30 DAYS
FROM SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, INSPECT THE WORK AND ADJUST TILE NOT
IN ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER CEILING TILES AND REPLACE MISSING OR
DAMAGED UNITS.

3. WITHIN A ROOM OR AREA, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH A SINGLE
FLOOR ELEVATION THAT IS TO BE USED AS THE ORIGIN FOR ALL CEILING
HEIGHTS ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

4. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MEP/FP AND STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE FINISHED CEILING HEIGHTS INDICATED.
INSTALL DUCTWORK TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF BEAMS. WITH A SMALL SPACE
TO AVOID VIBRATION. INSTALLATION AND/OR ALTERATION OF DUCTWORK,
PIPING OR OTHER EQUIPMENT THAT WILL REQUIRE FASCIAS, SOFFITS AND
OTHER TRANSITIONS IN CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COMPLETE
COORDINATION DRAWINGS FOR THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER'S REVIEW.

5. REWORK EXISTING FIRE, LIFE, SAFETY SYSTEM AS REQUIRED PER NEW WALL
LAYOUT AND CURRENT CODE. ENGINEERING AND INSTALLATION BY BUILDING
RECOMMENDED SUB-CONTRACTOR.

6. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS THROUGHOUT TENANT AREAS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL CODES AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

7. ALL CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE WHITE.
8. PROVIDE BLOCKING ABOVE CEILING REQUIRED FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED

EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR LIGHT FIXTURES AS
RECOMMENDED BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER.

9. LOCATE ANY CONTROLS THAT NEED ACCESSING OVER ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE AREAS. DO NOT PLACE ANY ABOVE GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS, UNLESS
APPROVED BY ARCHITECT.

10. PROVIDE CEILING ACCESS REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE. MATCH ADJACENT CEILING FINISH U.N.O.   SYSTEMS AND
EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL BE LOCATED AT ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS -
ACCESS PANELS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN
GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

11. ALL ACCESS PANELS IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS SHALL BE FRAMELESS;
LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT.  GROUP DEVICES TO
MINIMIZE THE NUMBER AND SIZE OF ACCESS PANELS.

12. ALL CONDUITS, BOXES, DUCTS, HVAC UNITS, PIPES, ETC., SHALL BE INSTALLED
AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE, NOT LOWER THAN 8" ABOVE LINE OF HIGHEST
FINISHED CEILING.

13. THERE SHALL BE NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS IN THE PLENUM SPACE.
14. WHEN MULTIPLE SWITCHES OCCUR IN CLOSE PROXIMITY GANG UNDER SINGLE

SWITCH PLATE.
15. FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW THERMOSTATS AS REQUIRED. INSTALL CLOSE TO

DOOR OPENINGS, DO NOT INSTALL IN CENTER OF WALL. ARCHITECT AND
CLIENT TO APPROVE ALL LOCATIONS.

16. ALL LIGHTS TO BE CONTROLLED BY MOTION SENSOR.  PROVIDE OVERRIDE
SWITCH AT ALL CONFERENCE ROOMS

17. ALL LAMPS SHALL BE IDENTICAL FROM ONE MANUFACTURER IN SAME
TEMPERATURE, UON.

15. IN EXISTING ALTERED SPACE, REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE COMPONENTS
NECESSARY TO INSURE ALL EXISTING AND OR RELOCATED LIGHT FIXTURES
ARE FUNCTIONING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LAMPS, BALLASTS, AND
LENSES. RELAMP ALL EXISTING AND RELOCATED FIXTURES TO REMAIN.

GENERAL NOTES

CEILING NOTES
1. CENTER CEILING GRID IN ROOM OR AREA IN TWO DIRECTIONS, TYPICAL UON.
2. CENTER LIGHT FIXTURES/SPRINKLER HEAD/CEILING ELEMENT IN 24" PORTION

OF 48" CEILING TILE, TYPICAL UON.
3. LOCATE ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, LIFE-SAFETY DEVICES AND SIMILAR

CEILING ELEMENTS, ETC., IN THE CENTER OF CEILING TILE IN BOTH
DIRECTIONS AND ALIGN WITH ADJACENT FIXTURES, DEVICES OR HEADS IN A
RUN OR ROW, U.N.O.

4. REFER TO ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF WALL
SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES.

5. PROVIDE SEISMIC BRACING AT ALL SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS. SUSPENDED
CEILING AND BRACING SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF CISCA
AND ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.6. AS SUMMARIZED ON SHEET A8.2

EXIT INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNAGE W/ BATTERY BACKUP
PER IBC SECTION 1013, CONFIRM OPERATION FOR EXISTING.
ADD WHERE NOT EXISTING. ARROW = DIRECTION INDICATOR,
IF REQUIRED

EXIT

X

Nelco Architecture, Inc.

Phone:

Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 408-8500

1200 Fifth Ave.

WWW.NELSONWORLDWIDE.COM

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Proj. No: Reviewed By:

SEAL:

CITY STAMP:

IDI LOGISTICS

 

RED DOT OFFICE TI

2504 EAST MAIN AVENUE
PUYALLUP, WA 98372

21.0000440.000
 

CLIENT:

PROJECT:

840 APOLLO STREET, SUITE 343
EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245

Date:No:Description:

PERMIT SUBMITTAL 05/17/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 08/01/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 2 08/24/2022
TENANT REVISIONS 10/18/2022

REFLECTED
CEILING PLANS

A2.2

1/8"=1'-0"
1ST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN1

A2.21/8"=1'-0"
MEZZANINE  REFLECTED CEILING PLAN2

A2.2 4' 8'0 16' 4' 8'0 16'

1

B A

2

3

1

B A

2

3

+12'-0"

NEW
OFFICE

208

OFFICE
211

OFFICE
212

OFFICE
213

OFFICE
214

CONFERENCE
215

OPEN OFFICE
216

MEETING RM.
210

OFFICE
116

OFFICE
115

OFFICE
114

OFFICE
113

BREAKROOM
117

ELEV. RM
112

EXISTING
OFFICE

103
EXISTING

LOBBY
100

NEW
OFFICE

104

NEW
CONFERNCE

ROOM
105EXISTING

UNISEX
203

EXISTING
UNISEX

204

NEW
PHONE RM.

202

NEW
PHONE RM.

201

EXISTING
STORAGE

102

EXISTING
OPEN OFFICE

101

EXISTING
JANITOR

110

EXISTING
WOMEN

109

EXISTING
MEN
108

EXISTING
UNISEX

106

EXISTING
UNISEX

107

NEW
MEETING ROOM

101A

EXISTING
OPEN OFFICE

200

NEW
OFFICE

206

NEW
OFFICE

205

NEW
OFFICE

209

STORAGE
217

+10'-0"

+9'-0"

+10'-0"

+9'-0"

INDICATES CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR+10'-0"
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LEGEND

EXIST. WALLS / PARTITION TO REMAIN

NEW PARTITION WALL

GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE ALSO ENGINEERING DRAWINGS (IF PROVIDED) FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION. WHEN THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING DRAWINGS OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK IN
QUESTION OR RELATED WORK.  IF WORK IS PERFORMED PRIOR TO OBTAINING
CLARIFICATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL CORRECT CONFLICTING WORK AT HIS
EXPENSE AND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER OR THE ARCHITECT.

2. EACH ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF C405.2.1.1 INTERIOR
LIGHTING CONTROLS. SEE ALSO A0.1 FOR WAREHOUSE POWER/DATA.

3. ALL SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, COVER PLATES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL
DEVICES SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR, UON. DEVICES WHICH OCCUR IN STAINED
MILLWORK OR ON BLACK COLORED SURFACES SHALL BE BLACK IN COLOR. ALL
EXISTING BEIGE SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, COVER PLATES AND OTHER
ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHALL BE CHANGED TO WHITE.

4. MULTIPLE SWITCH OR OUTLET DEVICES IN ONE LOCATION SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN A COMMON MULTI-GANG BOX WITH A COMMON FACEPLATE,
WHERE POSSIBLE. MOUNT MULTIPLE CONTROLS AS CLOSE TOGETHER AS
POSSIBLE AND IN-LINE WITH EACH OTHER.

5. WHERE SWITCHES FOR DEVICES OTHER THAN LIGHTS (I.E. EXHAUST FAN,
PROJECTION SCREEN) ARE ADJACENT TO LIGHT SWITCHES, LOCATE LIGHT
SWITCHES CLOSEST TO THE DOOR.

6. RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6' OF A WATER SOURCE SHALL BE GFI TYPE.
7. ALL WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED

15" ABOVE FLOOR UON.  BALANCE OF DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE SHOWN
ON DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL THIS SHEET, U.N.O.

8. MAINTAIN A FOUR INCH HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE IN ALL DIRECTIONS, MIN.
FROM EDGE OF COVER PLATE, FOR WALL MOUNTED OUTLETS, OR FROM EDGE
OF MONUMENT FOR FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS, WHEN ADJACENT TO A WALL,
COLUMN, OR SIMILAR ELEMENTS, UON.

9. INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF THE COVER PLATE OR
MONUMENT: CLUSTERS OF OUTLETS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTER OF
THE CLUSTER, UON: GANG COVER PLATES SHALL BE ONE-PIECE TYPE UON.

10. ALL CORE DRILL LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH DESIGNER PRIOR TO
DRILLING.

11. CONTRACTOR TO UPDATE LABELS AT ELECTRICAL PANELS.
12. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE OUTLETS NOT SHOWN ARE EXISTING

TO REMAIN. POWER & COMMUNICATION OUTLETS ARE SHOWN IN IDEAL
LOCATIONS. REUSE EXISTING ELECTRICAL/ TELEPHONE OUTLETS WHEN
LOCATED NEAR IDEAL LOCATIONS AND RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL/
TELEPHONE OUTLETS WHERE POSSIBLE.

13. FURNITURE SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS NIC.  LOCATION OF
OUTLETS IN PRIVATE OFFICES TO BE COORDINATED WITH FURNITURE
VENDOR.

14. ALL FURNITURE AND WORKSTATIONS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER.
NEW FURNITURE PANELS WILL BE POWERED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE PANEL TO PANEL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, POWER CONNECTION
TO WORKSTATIONS (WHIPS/BASE POWER INFEEDS) AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
INSTALLATION. COORDINATE POWER, VOICE/DATA AND SECURITY LOCATIONS
AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS W/ FURNITURE VENDOR, TYP.

WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX OUTLET:

C NEW CARDREADER, GC TO PROVIDE POWER PATH AND
PULL STRING

FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET, UON: FLUSH DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND DATA OUTLET - (1) VOICE/(1)
DATA IN SINGLE GANG BOX, UON

THERMOSTATT

or FLEXIBLE CONDUIT WHIP/BASE POWER INFEED TO
ATTACH TO FURNITURE SYSTEM, THROUGH WALL -
POWER, DATA & VOICE

WALL MOUNTED VOICE/DATA PORT - (2) VOICE/(2) DATA
IN SINGLE GANG BOX, UON

OS OCCUPANT SENSING AUTOMATIC CONTROL

DED OR HATCH = DEDICATED
20A = 20 AMP CIRCUIT
T = 12 HOUR TIMER

FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET, UON: FLUSH DUPLEX
RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND DATA OUTLET WITH FLEXIBLE
CONDUIT WHIP/BASE POWER INFEED TO ATTACH TO
FURNITURE SYSTEM - POWER, DATA & VOICE

NOT TO SCALE
DEVICE ELEVATION DIAGRAM3

A2.3

POWER/COMM PLANS

A2.3

1/8"=1'-0"
1ST FLOOR PLAN- POWER/ COMM 1

A2.31/8"=1'-0"
MEZZANINE- POWER/ COMM PLAN2

A2.3 4' 8'0 16' 4' 8'0 16'
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2
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PER SCHEDULE

PE
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CH
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CH
ED

U
LE

PER SCHEDULE
2'-6" UNO

4

TG

X WALL TYPE AS SCHEDULED

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

WOOD STUD HEADER

X WALL TYPE AS SCHEDULED

WOOD STUD HEADER

DOOR SILENCERS OR SMOKE SEAL

SEALANT, TYP

FINISHED FLOOR, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE

GLASS, SEE DOOR AND
RELITE SCHEDULE

TIMELY STEEL FRAME
PREFINISHED, KNOCK DOWN

DRYWALL SCREW, (1) NEXT TO
EACH RETAINER CLIP

STEEL CASING WITH HEAT
TREATED CASING RETAINER CLIP

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

DOOR SILENCERS OR SMOKE SEAL

TIMELY STEEL FRAME
PREFINISHED, KNOCK DOWN

STEEL CASING WITH HEAT
TREATED CASING RETAINER CLIP

TIMELY STEEL FRAME
PREFINISHED, KNOCK DOWN W/ METAL STOP

SIDELIGHT HEAD/SILL-TIMELY
A6.1

4
3"=1'-0"

INT. DOOR HEAD - TIMELY
A6.1

3
3"=1'-0"

INT. DOOR JAMB - TIMELY
A6.1

2
3"=1'-0"

WOOD STUD HEADER

HEAD ANCHOR CLIP

CORNER BEAD TYP.

X WALL TYPE AS SCHEDULED

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

INT. STOREFRONT HEAD/JAMB
A6.1

9
3"=1'-0"

PASSAGE SIDE

ROOM SIDE

GLASS, SEE
DOOR SCHEDULE

DOUBLE WD STUDS
EACH SIDE

BUILDING STANDARD
FRAME W/ METAL STOP

DRYWALL SCREW,
(1) NEXT TO EACH

RETAINER CLIP

SIDELIGHT/RELITE JAMB
A6.1

5
3"=1'-0"

CONCRETE SLAB

DOOR

B

A

C DOOR AND TRIML

DOOR

RESILIENT FLOOR MATERIAL
DOOR

CARPET/CARPET TILE

C E

D

TILE

DOOR

TRANSITION STRIP

TILE 

DOOR

C DOOR AND TRIML

C DOOR AND TRIML

FLOOR FINISH MATL
SAME ON BOTH
SIDES OF OPENING

TRANSITION STRIP
CPT REDUCER STRIP
TO MATCH RUBBER BASE

TRANSITION STRIP CPT
REDUCER STRIP
TO MATCH RUBBER BASE

CARPET/CARPET TILE

CARPET OVER PAD. IF CARPET TILE
(1/4") OR WALK-OFF MAT (5/8") -
FLOAT FLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR
LEVEL TRANSITION - REFER ALSO
TO GENERAL NOTES

3/8"x1-1/2" BRUSHED ALUM.
ANGLE SECURED TO SLAB

C DOOR AND TRIML

C DOOR AND TRIML

CONCRETE SLAB OR
RESILIENT FLOOR MATERIAL

1/
4"

1/
4"

1/
4"

1/
4"

SILL/FLOOR TRANSITION
A6.1

6
3"=1'-0"

1. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE FULLY ACCESSIBLE PER THE PROVISIONS OF IBC 1010.1.9 AND ANSI
A117.1 SECTION 404, AS SUMMARIZED ON AN-3.  EXISTING HARDWARE IS ASSUMED TO BE ACCESSIBLE;
LEVER STYLE HANDLE, CLEAR WIDTH, CLOSING SPEED, DOOR OPENING FORCE, ETC. GC TO REPLACE
DOOR HARDWARE AS REQUIRED.

2. ALL DOORS TO BE READILY OPERABLE IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WITHOUT THE USE OF A
KEY OR SPECIAL EFFORT.

3. AT THE MAIN EXTERIOR DOOR, LOCKS & LATCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED IF THE LOCKING DEVICE IS
READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AND A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN IS POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON
OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING: "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED".  THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1" HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND & MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF IBC 1010.1.9.3 LOCKS & LATCHES.

4. NEW EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE STEEL, 20 GAUGE, FULL FLUSH WITH FIBROUS HONEYCOMB CORE, BAKED
ON PRIMER. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES TO BE STEEL, 18 GAUGE WITH 2" FACES AND 5/8" STOPS FORMED
INTERNAL CORNERS MITERED, WELDED AND GROUND SMOOTH, BAKED ON PRIMER, UON.

5. NEW STOREFRONT/ENTRANCE TYPE EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE 2"X4 1/2", CENTER GLAZED, MEDIUM STILE,
THERMALLY BROKEN, ALUMINUM STOREFRONT. KAWNEER OR APPROVED EQUAL. FINISH TBD OR TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

6. NEW INTERIOR DOORS TO BE BUILDING/OWNER STANDARD: SOLID CORE, WOOD, UNIFORM WHITE
BIRCH, ROTARY CUT, NATURAL, CLEAR #00 FINISH. NEW INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES TO BE
BUILDING/OWNER STANDARD: KNOCK DOWN (TIMELY, MITERED OR EQUIVALENT) STYLE, FACTORY
FINISH, BLACK. ALTERNATE DOOR FRAME:  EXTRUDED ALUMINUM, CLEAR ANODIZED FACTORY FINISH
(WESTERN INTEGRATED, SERIES 300, 1" SQUARE TRIM OR EQUIVALENT).

7. IG INDICATES INSULATED GLAZING, TYP.
8. TG INDICATES TEMPERED GLAZING, TYP.
9. TIG INDICATES TEMPERED, INSULATED GLAZING, TYP.
10. ALL EXTERIOR/BUILDING ENVELOPE AND INSULATED GLAZING SHALL BE CERTIFIED & LABELED WITH ITS

MAX. U-FACTOR OF 0.38 & SOLAR HEAT GAIN, COEFFICIENT OF 0.40, PER WSEC SECTION C303.1.3
(RATING DETERMINED BY AN ACCREDITED, INDEPENDENT LABORATORY, LABELED AND CERTIFIED BY
THE MANUFACTURER).

11. DOORS OPENING INTO SEMI-HEATED SPACE UNCONDITIONED SPACE OR TO THE EXTERIOR TO BE 0.37
MAX U-FACTOR.

12. CARGO DOORS AND LOADING DOCK DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH WEATHERSEALS TO RESTRICT
INFILTRATION WHEN VEHICLES ARE PARKED IN THE DOORWAY PER WSEC C402.4.6.

13. GC TO COORDINATE WITH TENANT SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED SECURITY AND ALARM SYSTEM.
14. ALL DOOR HARDWARE PACKAGES TO BE COMMERCIAL GRADE, SATIN CHROME FINISH (US26D) AND

INCLUDE WALL/FLOOR STOPS, SILENCERS, HINGES, ETC.

DOOR SCHEDULE NOTES

DOOR HARDWARE NOTES
TYPE A: EXTERIOR ENTRANCE TYPE LOCKSET, CLOSER, WEATHER STRIPPING, SURFACE APPLIED DOOR

SWEEP
TYPE B: OFFICE TYPE LOCKSET
TYPE C: OFFICE TYPE LOCKSET, CLOSER, WEATHER STRIPPING, SURFACE APPLIED DOOR SWEEP
TYPE D: PUSH/PULL, CLOSER
TYPE E: PASSAGE SET
TYPE F: PASSAGE SET, CLOSER
TYPE G: STOREROOM LOCKSET, CLOSER
TYPE H: STOREROOM LOCKSET, CLOSER, WEATHER STRIPPING, SURFACE APPLIED DOOR SWEEP
TYPE I: PRIVACY WITH 'IN USE' INDICATOR
TYPE K: CARD READER WITH KEY OVERRIDE, FAIL SAFE, UNLOCKED ON PRIVATE OR FREE SIDE OF DOOR

TO ALLOW FOR FREE EGRESS, CLOSER
TYPE L: STOREROOM LOCK ON ACTIVE LEAF, DUMMY LEVER ON INACTIVE LEAF, MANUAL FLUSH BOLTS

AT TOP AND BOTTOM
TYPE M: EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR ENTRANCE TYPE LOCKSET. CLEAN AND ADJUST EXISTING HINGES

AND CLOSER, ADJUST CLOSER TO CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS (ANSI 117.1,
SECTION 404), NEW WEATHERSTRIPPING

TYPE N: DUMMY LEVERS AND ROLLER CATCHES ON BOTH LEAFS

DOOR TYPES

FRAME TYPES

Nelco Architecture, Inc.

Phone:

Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 408-8500

1200 Fifth Ave.

WWW.NELSONWORLDWIDE.COM
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DOOR SCHEDULE

A6.1

REMARKSINSUL

DOOR/RELITE SCHEDULE

OPENINGS 

MATERIAL GL

FRAMES

SILL

DETAILS

HEAD JAMB

101

103

104B

113A

1-

11 3/4"

1-

1-

1-

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

RATING

-

-

-

-

-

FIRE

1CLEAR-

5CLEAR-

5CLEAR

-

1CLEAR-

1- -

1- -

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4" WOOD

1 3/4"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

OPEN OFFICE

OFFICE

EXST. OFFICE

NAME
ROOM

#
DOOR

TYPE (W x H)
SIZE

THICK. MATERIAL FINISHTYPE

WOOD

N

STOREFRONT

F

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

TYPE
HDWE

FINISH
DOOR

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

 METAL

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

FF

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3'-0" X 7'-0"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

1 3/4"

WOOD

WOOD

WOOD

WOOD

6-

-

CLEAR  METAL FF1 3/4" WOOD

-

-

-

-

-

1-

1-

-

-

1 3/4"3'-0" X 7'-0" CLEAR

CLEAR

 METAL

 METAL

FF

FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4"

WOOD

WOOD

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

EXISITNG

3'-0" X 7'-0"

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

113B OFFICE

114A OFFICE

114B OFFICE

115A OFFICE

115B OFFICE

116A OFFICE

116B OFFICE

117A BREAKROOM

117B BREAKROOM

117C BREAKROOM

117D BREAKROOM

111 3'-0" X 7'-0" 5CLEAR1 3/4" WOODOPEN OFFICE  METAL FF- 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1

-

- CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1123A BREAKROOM

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1123B BREAKROOM

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1121 MEN

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1122 WOMEN 

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1200

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1205 NEW OFFICE

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1OFFICE

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

OPEN OFFICE
EXISITNG

206

207

208

209

210

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

MEETING ROOM

211

OFFICE212

OFFICE213

OFFICE214

CONFERENCE215

F

F

F

112 3'-0" X 7'-0" 5CLEAR1 3/4" WOODELEV. RM N  METAL FF 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

N

STOREFRONT

N

N

N

N

N

N

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT

F

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

H

H

H

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

F

F

F

F

F

F

G

D

D

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

TG

-

-

-

EXST. OFFICE

1- CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1MEETING ROOM101A F BTG

1- CLEAR  METAL FF 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1B- -3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOODSTORAGE TG217 F

3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOODSHOP OFFICE TG120 F 1-

-

CLEAR  METAL FF 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1F

-

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

1- - CLEAR  METAL FF3'-0" X 7'-0" 1 3/4" WOOD 3/A6.1 2/A6.1 6/A6.1

QA OFFICE134

QA LAB135

N

N B

B

TG

TG

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE

-

-

-

-

-

-

3

3

171 lbs.

8.0 galERHP-2-8-C

PERMIT SUBMITTAL 05/17/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 08/01/2022
PERMIT COMMENTS 2 08/24/2022
TENANT REVISIONS 10/18/20223 10/26/2022

PRRNSF20220043

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic



ROOM
#

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

EAST
MATERIAL FINISH

FLOOR
NORTH

BASE
SOUTH

WALLS
WEST REMARKS

ROOM FINISH GENERAL NOTES:

FLOOR FINISHES:

FINISH SPECIFICATIONS:

MILLWORK FINISHES:

WALL BASE:

CARPET, BROADLOOM OR TILE
SHAW CONTRACTOR GROUP 
TBD

RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING
ARMSTRONG, CONNECTION CORLON
TBD

VCT
ARMSTRONG, STANDARD EXCELON
TBD

SDT
ARMSTRONG, STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE
TBD

SEALED CONCRETE
EXISTING, CLEAR

RESILIENT BASE
ROPPE, TBD, 4"

FLOOR FINISH TO BE CPT-1, UON WALL BASE TO BE B-1, UON

WALL FINISHES:
WALL FINISH TO BE PT-1, UON

PAINT (GENERAL)
SHERWIN WILLIAMS, TBD

FRP (WAINSCOT)
WHITE

PAINT (ACCENT)
SHERWIN WILLIAMS, TBD

PAINT (ACCENT)
SHERWIN WILLIAMS, TBD

GWB GWBGWBGWB

GWB GWBGWBGWB

SUBSTRATE
FINISH MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH

ROOM
NAME

PLASTIC LAMINATE (BASE &/OR UPPER)
TBD

PLASTIC LAMINATE (COUNTERTOP)
TBD

PLASTIC LAMINATE (WAINSCOT)
TBD

PLASTIC LAMINATE (TOILET
PARTITIONS)
TBD

SOLID SURFACE (COUTERTOP)
TBD

1. ALL FINISH SELECTIONS IDENTIFIED IN LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND
SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 'OR EQUAL' SUBSTITUTIONS U.N.O. THE
CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT PRODUCTS AND FINISHES
AS INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS.

2. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF SCHEDULED FINISHES THAT ARE UNAVAILABLE OR
DISCONTINUED AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY SUCH THAT A SUBSTITUTION
CAN BE SELECTED WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

3. REFER TO THE MATERIAL SCHEDULE FOR MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT/STYLE
NAME, COLOR SPECIFICATION.

4. INSTALL ALL FINISH MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS, SURFACE PREPARATION, ADHESIVES AND
BACKINGS:  INCLUDING WALLCOVERINGS, COATINGS, FLOORING MATERIALS,
LAMINATES, ETC.

5. PREPARE ALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH SCHEDULED, TYPICAL
THROUGHOUT. CONCRETE SLAB TO RECEIVE NEW SEAL WHERE SAW-CUT AND
PATCHED.

6. ALL WALLS (EXISTING AND NEW) TO BE PT-1, UON.
7. RUBBER BASE, B-1 THROUGHOUT, UON.  BASE SHALL RUN CONTINUOUSLY.
8. CARPET, CPT-1 THROUGHOUT, UON.
9. INTERIOR GWB CEILINGS AND SOFFITS TO BE PT-1, LATEX WITH FLAT FINISH,

UON. TOILETROOM GWB CEILINGS AND SOFFITS TO BE PT-1, LATEX ENAMEL
WITH SEMI-GLOSS FINISH, UON.

10. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING FINISHES, CEILING TILE AND GRID
SPECIFICATIONS.

11. ALL GWB SURFACES TO BE SMOOTH FINISH AND RECIEVE TWO COATS OF LATEX
PAINT WITH EGGSHELL FINISH.

12. ALL GWB SURFACES IN RESTROOMS AND WET WALLS IN BREAK AREA AND
COFFEE AREA SHALL RECEIVE ONE (1) COAT OF LATEX SEMI-GLOSS ENAMEL
OVER ONE (1) COAT OF PVA SEALER.

13. GWB SURFACES TO RECEIVE LEVEL 4 FINISH PRIOR TO PAINTING, UNO. REFER
TO FINISH LEGEND FOR EXCEPTIONS.

14. LEVEL 2/FIRETAPE FINISH ON WAREHOUSE SIDE OF OFFICE TI, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

15. ALL PAINT MATERIALS, PREPARATION AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL PAINTING
SPECIFICATION MANUAL BY THE MASTER PAINTERS INSTITUTE. THE PAINTING
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL PAINTS COMPLY WITH THE
MUNICIPAL & STATE CODES AND BUILDING REGULATIONS FOR LOW VOC
EMISSIONS.

16. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE SHEET A6.1 FOR DOOR AND DOOR FRAME FINISHES.
17. WHERE INTERIOR DOOR AND DOOR FRAMES ARE TO BE PAINTED, COLOR TO

MATCH ADJACENT WALL SURFACE.
18. PLASTIC LAMINATE, PL-1 AT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF BASE AND UPPER

CABINETS, UON. PLASTIC LAMINATE PL-2 AT ALL COUNTERTOPS AND
BACKSPLASHES, UON.

19. REFER TO THIS SHEET FOR FINISH LEGEND & SCHEDULE.
20. FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITIONS AT DOOR OPENINGS ARE TO BE CENTERED

BELOW THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE
ALSO TRANSITION DETAILS THIS SHEET.

21. PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIPS AT ALL FLOORING MATERIAL CHANGES, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE PER 6/A6.1. RESILIENT TRANSITION STRIPS TO MATCH BASE
COLOR U.N.O. WHEN PROVIDED, REFER TO PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL
LOCATIONS.

22. WHERE FLOOR FINISH THICKNESS REQUIRES, FLOAT FLOOR SLAB AT FINISH
TRANSITION AREAS A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" OR TO A ACHIEVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE
OF 1:20  (WHICHEVER IS GREATER) TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM AND FLUSH
TRANSITION BETWEEN FINAL FINISHED SURFACES.

23. ACCESS PANELS, VISIBLE COVES OR ENCASEMENTS, VISIBLE ELECTRICAL
PANELS, ETC. TO SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

24. ALL INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES AND TRIM OF PUBLIC AREAS TO
COMPLY WITH CLASS A MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION; FLAME SPREAD RATING 0
TO 25, SMOKE DEVELOPED 200.  ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES
AND TRIM IN NON PUBLIC AREAS TO COMPLY WITH CLASS B MATERIAL
CLASSIFICATION; FLAME SPREAD RATING 26-75, SMOKE DEVELOPED 450, PER
IBC CHAPTER 8.

25. PROVIDE NEW WINDOW TREATMENT, WT-1 AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS,
TYPICAL THROUGHOUT, UON. ALTERNATE COST FOR WT-2, INSTEAD OF WT-1.

26. ALTERNATE PRICE TO REPLACE WINDOW BLINDS (BL-1, 1", METAL MINI BLIND
STANDARD COLOR) AT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS. ALTERNATE PRICE TO
UPGRADE TO ROLLER SHADES (BL-2, INSIDE MOUNT, TEKSOLAR, MANUAL
OPERATION, 5% OPEN TEK-FABRIC 95; MUSHROOM OR EQUIVALENT WITH
ALUMINUM FASCIA)

FINISH SCHEDULE

A6.2

Nelco Architecture, Inc.

Phone:

Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 408-8500

1200 Fifth Ave.

WWW.NELSONWORLDWIDE.COM
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GWB GWBGWBGWB

GWB GWBGWBGWB

NEW MEETING ROOM GWB GWBGWBGWBSOG

SOG

SOG

SOG

GWB GWBGWBGWBSOGELEV. RM

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

BREAKROOM

OPEN OFFICE

BREAKROOM

MEN

WOMEN

EXISTING OPEN OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

NEW OFFICE

MEETING ROOM

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

CONFERENCE ROOM

SOG

SOG

SOG

SOG

SOG

SOG

PLYWOOD

R-1

R-1

SDT-1

SDT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

CPT-1

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

GWB

VCT-1

R-1

R-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

B-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1/PL-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

PT-1

100A

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

123

121

122

200

206

205

207

209

208

210

211

212

213

214

215

OPEN OFFICE SOG CPT-1 GWBGWBGWBGWBB-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1111

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

PLYWOOD

3

171 lbs.

8.0 galERHP-2-8-C
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OFFICEWHSE

2x PT WOOD SILL ATTACHED TO EXST.
CONC SLAB W/ 1/4" x 3" PRE-EXPANDED
ANCHOR W/ 1 1/4" PENETRATION MIN

5/8" GWB O/ 2x4 WD STUD FURRING @
16" OC W/ R-13 BATT INSUL W/ FSK-25
VAPOR BARRIER WHERE EXPOSED & AT
WARM WALLS

EXISTING CONCRETE
TILT-UP PANEL

OFFICE

SOUND BATT INSULATION

3/4" CONDUIT, STUDS, OR WIRE @
6'-0" OC MAX SECURE TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE & FLATTEN TO
ATTACH TO STUDS PER MFR'S
RECOMMENDATIONS & TO MEET
IBC SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.  DO
NOT EXTEND WIRES OVER
WAREHOUSE SPACE.

DROPPED ACOUSTICAL CEILING

5/8" GWB, BS OVER 2x4 WD
STUDS @ 16" OC MAX.

2x PT WOOD SILL ATTACHED TO
EXST CONC SLAB W/ 1/4" x 3"
PRE-EXPANDED ANCHOR W/ 1 1/4"
PENETRATION MIN

±
9'

-0
" OFFICEOFFICE

6"
 M

IN
.

OFFICE PERIMETER FURRING 2A INTERIOR PARTITION 1OFFICE DEMISING WALL 3A 1A: PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION IN WALL AND ABOVE CEILING
1B: PROVIDE SOUND BATTS IN WALL ONLY

5/8" GWB, PAINT FINISH AS
SCHEDULED OVER 2x6 WD
STUDS @ 16" OC

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
AND NAILING PER
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

2x PT WOOD SILL ATTACHED
TO EXIST CONC SLAB W/ 1/4" x
3" PRE-EXPANDED ANCHOR W/
1 1/4" PENETRATION MIN

DROPPED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING.  SEE CLG PLAN.

R-21 BATT INSULATION

R-25 BATT INSULATION STICK
PINNED TO CONCRETE WALL WITH
CONTINUOUSLY TAPED WHITE
VINYL FACED VAPOR BARRIER
ABOVE FURRING

DROPPED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING PER CEILING PLAN

R.R. R.R.

2X6 CEILING JOISTS @ 24" OC
W/SOUND BATT INSULATION

WATER RESISTANT GWB CEILING

RR PLUMBING WALL 5SIM: USE WALL TYPE 1 STUD SIZE & TYPE

2x PT WOOD SILL ATTACHED TO
EXIST CONC SLAB W/ 1/4" x 3"
PRE-EXPANDED ANCHOR W/ 1 1/4"
PENETRATION MIN

5/8" GWB OVER 2X6 WD STUDS
@ 16" OC W/ SOUND BATTS.

5/8" GWB O/ 2x4 WD STUD FURRING @
16" OC W/ R-13 BATT INSUL W/ FSK-25
VAPOR BARRIER WHERE EXPOSED & AT
WARM WALLS

OFFICE

CONCRETE
TILT-UP
PANEL

PERIMETER FURRING AT MEZZANINE 2B

R-13 BATT INSULATION
BETWEEN EXISTING CONCRETE
PANEL AND FURRING

PE
R
 S

CH
ED

U
LE

R-25 BATT INSULATION STICK
PINNED TO CONCRETE WALL WITH
CONTINUOUSLY TAPED WHITE
VINYL FACED VAPOR BARRIER
ABOVE FURRING

6"
 M

IN
.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING

5/8" GWB O/ 2x4 WD STUD
FURRING @ 16" OC W/ R-13
BATT INSUL W/ FSK-25 VAPOR
BARRIER WHERE EXPOSED &
AT WARM WALLS

R-21 BATT INSULATION

ELEVATOR SHAFT WALL (1-HR) 6

6"
 M

IN
.

1/2" AIR GAP

1/2" AIR GAP

UL DESIGN NO. U305  1-HR FIRE RATING

OFFICEELEVATOR SHAFT

5/8" GWB, FIRE TAPED OVER
2x6 WD STUDS @ 16" OC

PLYWOOD SHEATHING AND
NAILING AS REQUIRED PER
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

SOUND INSULATION

INSULATE
JOIST SPCAE

WOOD I-JOIST
PER STRUCTURAL

MTL STUD RUNNER ATTACHED TO CONC.
SLAB W/ 5/32" DIA. LOW-VELOCITY
POWER-DRIVEN FASTENER W/ 1 1/4"
PENETRATION MIN. PER STUD
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PAINTED 5/8" GWB, OVER 8" x 1-5/8", 18 GA.
MTL. STUDS @ 24" O.C. MAX DEFLECTION
(L/240) TO MEET SSMA INTERIOR
NON-STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE TABLE

COMPENSATION CHANNEL @ ROOF DECK

1/2 MIN. GAP

ELEC WAREHOUSE

±
34

'-0
"

FULL HEIGHT PARTITION 7

OFFICE

SUSPENDED
ACOUSTICAL CEILING
(ATTACHED TO
STRUCTURE ABOVE)

METAL STUD RUNNER SAME GAUGE AS
PARTITION W/ MINIMUM 1" LONG
FLANGES ATTACHED TO EXISTING CONC
SLAB WITH POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS
AT 24" OC - HILTI "X-DNI" PINS, 1"
PENETRATION MINIMUM WITH 7/8" DIA
WASHERS.
ICC-ES REPORT NO ESR-1663

BRACE: 8" MIN 25GA METAL STUD OR 3/4" DIA RIGID METAL
CONDUIT AS DETERMINED BY HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE.
FLATTEN END AND BEND, SCREW TO TOP TRACK OF
PARTITION W/ SELF TAPPING SHEET METAL SCREW, SCREW
OTHER END TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE ABOVE OR TO A
STRUCTURAL WALL OR FRAMED WALL WITH HARD LID
FRAMING.

SPACE BRACE AT 8'-0" OC MAX.
ALTERNATE DIRECTION (180°)
EVERY OTHER BRACE OR PER
LOCAL JURISDICTION

SCREW TO TRACK WITH (2) #10
SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

NOTCH CEILING
TILE AS REQ'D
PROVIDE AT ALL
PARTITIONS

STRUCTURE/
EXTERIOR
WALL/ RR WALL

"L" METAL TRIM AT
TOP OF WALL, TYP

45°

MIN.

OFFICE

GWB OVER 3-5/8" x 1-5/8",
25 GA MTL STUD FRAMING
@ 24" OC

SOUND BATT INSULATION IN WALL
AND SPANNING PARTITION ABOVE
CEILING WHERE INDICATED

2 - #10
SELF-TAPPING
SCREWS

HILTI X-ZF20THP
W/ 3 4" MAX
EMBEDMENT

INTERIOR PARTITION 8NOTE:PROVIDE SOUND BATTS IN WALL AND ABOVE CEILING
TO 2'-0" EACH SIDE OF PARTITION

NOTE: A PERPENDICULAR
INTERSECTING WALL MAY
SUBSTITUTE FOR A RIGID BRACE.
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MEN'S
RESTROOM

MANUFACTURING AREA RESTROOMS SECTION 4A
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BREAK ROOM

MANUFACTURING AREA BREAKROOM SECTION 4B

7
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WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

FLOORING PER
FINISH SCHEDULE

15/32" PLYWOOD ON 11 7/8" WOOD I-JOISTS @ 24" O.C.
PER STRUCTURAL W/ R-38 KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS
BATT INSULATION FRICTION-FIT BETWEEN JOISTS

3A1B2A
SIM

SUSPENDED DRYWALL CEILING

3A2A
SIM

15/32" PLYWOOD ON 11 7/8" WOOD I-JOISTS @ 24" O.C.
PER STRUCTURAL W/ R-38 KRAFT FACED FIBERGLASS
BATT INSULATION FRICTION-FIT BETWEEN JOISTS

SUSPENDED ACT CEILING

NOTE: ROOF PLATFORM IS INACCESSIBLE
AND NOT TO BE USED FOR STORAGE

NOTE: ROOF PLATFORM IS INACCESSIBLE
AND NOT TO BE USED FOR STORAGE

Nelco Architecture, Inc.

Phone:

Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 408-8500

1200 Fifth Ave.

WWW.NELSONWORLDWIDE.COM
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WALL TYPES

A8.1

1

UL DESIGN NO. U305   1-HR FIRE RATING
ELEVATOR SHAFT WALL

3

3 10/26/2022

3

SEE ORIGINAL
DETAIL 2B SHEET
A8.1FOR FULL
PERIMETER
FURRING AT
MEZZANINE.

PRRNSF20220043

City of Puyallup 
Development & Permitting Services

ISSUED PERMIT
Building

Fire

Engineering

Planning

Public Works

Traffic


	Sheets and Views
	23 AN-0 (COVER SHEET - SMALL) - AN-0




